

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND
PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARCH FOR
LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David A. Cortman

Rory T. Gray

Kevin H. Theriot

ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM

1000 Hurricane Shoals
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

Kristen K. Waggoner

John J. Bursch

Counsel of Record

ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM

440 First Street NW, #600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The ACA’s “preventive care and
 screenings” requirement for women. 3

 B. The widespread litigation sparked by the
 agencies’ choice and the modifications the
 agencies made pre-*Zubik*. 5

 C. *Zubik* and its aftermath..... 9

 D. After additional litigation, the agencies
 reconsider and create broader conscience
 exemptions..... 10

 E. The plaintiff States sue, and the Third
 Circuit affirms an injunction against the
 final rules..... 12

ARGUMENT14

I. The Little Sisters of the Poor have standing....14

 A. The Little Sisters have appellate standing. 14

 B. The Little Sisters also have derivative
 standing as intervenors. 15

II. Conversely, the plaintiff States lack standing. And their inability to identify a single individual plaintiff who is harmed by the exemptions shows there is no compelling reason to force employers to violate their consciences.....	16
III. The agencies had statutory authority to issue the moral and religious exemptions, which are legally permissible (if not required) and not arbitrary or capricious.....	20
A. The final regulations are within the agencies' gap-filling authority.	20
B. The agencies' conscience exemptions are not arbitrary or capricious.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 410 (2013)	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Colorado v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1926)	17

<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	21, 22
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015)	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	10
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. 4980D	5

26 U.S.C. 4980H.....	5
26 U.S.C. 9833.....	4, 20
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1132.....	5
29 U.S.C. 1191c.....	4, 20
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92.....	4, 20
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16(b)&(c).....	6, 8
45 C.F.R. 147.132.....	11
45 C.F.R. 147.133.....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	4, 5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	6, 8
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....	10
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	11, 18, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	11

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 13,798, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675
(May 4, 2017) 10

U.S. Department of Labor, FAQs About Affordable
Care Act Implementation Part 36 (Jan. 9, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/2Sv6Q3z> 10
